/c Joint Registrar (J) (Budget)

May kindly see the reply submitted online dated 28.09.2022 received from Sri. Amit Kumar Verma, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Shahjahanpur, in compliance of order of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Neeraj Tiwari, Administrative Judge, Shahjahanpur in the matter of submission of property statement, communicated to the officer. In this connection, it is submitted that earlier the officer had submitted her movable & immovable property statements of the financial year 2018-20 which were put up before Hon'ble Administrative Judge, Shahjahanpur through detailed online office note dated 06.09.2022 on which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following online order dated 17.09.2022.

"Officer be directed to submit

explanation for delay."

The order of the Court had been communicated to the officer concerned on 24.09.2022.

The officer concerned has replied that "He had submitted his property Statement for the first time, which was supposed to be submitted after completion of two years of service but submitted the same after the deadline because of outbreak of CoVid-19 Pandemic and inadvertent delay. he apologize for the late submission of the Statement for F.Y. 2018-2020 and will ensure that such delay does not happen in future again. Request you to please accept the documents and process them.

May, therefore, if approved, property statement of at the time of joining alongwith reply of Court's Order as desired by the Court in the matter, furnished by Sri. Amit Kumar Verma, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Shahjahanpur. be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Neeraj Tiwari, Administrative Judge, Shahjahanpur for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

Manish Pratap Singh, Assistant Review Officer

Mohd. Arshad, Assistant Registrar

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Neeraj Tiwari,

Administrative Judge, Shahjahanpur

Submitted for kind perusal & order

I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)